
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM:3.19
(rD # 30251)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, April28,2026

FROM : PUBLIC SOCIAL SERVICES

SUBJECT: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SOCIAL SERVICES (DPSS): Approve Amendment
No. 5 to the Professional Services Agreement DPSS-0005037 with Parentz@Work for Out of
Home Parenting Education to increase the aggregate budget by $315,000 from $585,400 to

$900,400, effective upon signature through June 30,2028; All Districts. [Total Aggregate Cost:

$900,400 and up to $180,080 in additional compensation; Funding: 100% Federall

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Approve Amendment No. 5 to the Professional Services Agreement DPSS-0005037 with

Paren2@Work for Out of Home Parenting Education to increase the aggregate budget
by $9t5,000 from $585,400 to $900,400, effective upon signature through June 30,

2028, and authorize the Chair of the Board to sign the Amendment No. 5 on behalf of
the County, and;

2. Authorize the Purchasing Agent to issue a Purchase Order(s) for any goods and/or
services rendered; and,

3. Authorize the Purchasing Agent, in accordance with Ordinance No. 459, and as
approved as to form by County Counsel to: (a) sign amendments that make
modifications to the scope of services that stay within the intent of the Agreement; and
(b) sign amendments to the compensation provisions that do not exceed the sum total of
twenty percent (2Oo/o) of the total cost of the agreement.

ACTION:Policy

C-t.^-.* 14r"6-
Chfrity Oouel.rlr,E fSS DlrecQ) 4/At2026

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Washington, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by

unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:
Date:
xc:

Medina, Spiegel, Washington, Perez, and Gutierrez
None
None
April28,2026
DPSS

Kim

Clerk

Deputy

Page 1 of4 tD# 30251

By:

3.19



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

G.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BAGKGROUND:
Summarv
The Out of Home Parenting Education Program has provided evidence-based/evidence-
informed services for parents/caregivers with children and youth who are at risk and/or have
been reported for maltreatment. Trained parenting education professionals provide
parents/caregivers with information, skills and principles essential for improving the
parent's/caregiver's knowledge, parenting competence and parental stress. Successful
implementation of the parenting education training is intended to improve Child Welfare
outcomes related to child safety, permanency and child and family well-being.

DPSS has experienced a substantial increase in the number of clients requiring Out of Home
Parenting Education Services throughout Riverside County. The service need has grown
approximately 2Oo/o year over year since Fiscal Year 202312024. To meet the increased need,
this board action seeks approval of Amendment No. 5 to increase the aggregate maximum
reimbursable amount (MRA) by $315,000 from $585,400 to $900,400. Parentz@Work is
currently the sole provider within Riverside County and capable of delivering these services at
the required capacity for all geographical zones.

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
This program assists with providing parenting education programs to reduce entry/re-entry into
the Child Welfare System and increase re-unification by equipping parents/caregivers with the
knowledge and skills necessary to increase their capacity to effectively parent their children.

Add itional Fiscal I nformation
The total annual payments to Parentz@Work shall not exceed

FINANGIAL DATA Curront Fiscal Year: Next Fiscal Yoar: Total Cost: Ongolng Co8t

COST $105,000 $105,000 $315,000 $o

NET COUNTY COST $o $0 $0 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDS:100% Federal
Budget Adjustment: No

For Fiscal Year:24125 -27128

Fiscal Year
Period

Original
Annual
Amount

Amendment
No.1
lncrease
Amount

Amendment
No. il
lncrease
Amount

Amendment
No. 3
lncrease
Amount

Amendment
No.4
lncrease
Amount

Amendment
No. 5

lncrease
Amount

Amended
Annual
Payment

January 1 1,

2024
through
June 30,

2024

$32,900 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $32,900

July 1, $32,900 $67,100 $25,000 $45,000 $7,500 N/A $177,500

Page 2 ot 4 lD# 30251 3.19



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

2024
through
June 30,
2025
July 1,

2025
through
June 30,

2026

$32,900 $0 $92,1 00 N/A N/A $1 05,000 $230,000

July 1,

2026
through
June 30,
2027

$32,900 $0 $92,1 00 N/A N/A $1 05,000 $230,000

July 1,

2027
through
June 30,

2028

$32,900 $0 $92,100 N/A N/A $105,000 $230,000

Total $164,500 $67,1 00 $301,300 $4s,000 $7,500 $31 5,000 $900,400

Contract Historv and Price Reasonableness
On January 4, 2023, Request for Proposal (RFP) DPARC-0620, was released by the
Purchasing Department on the Public Purchase (PP) website for Parenting Education Services
on behalf of DPSS Children's Services Division (CSD), presently known as Children and Family

Services. The bid closed February 3, 2023 and one (1) proposal was received from

Parentz@Work to service regional Zone 1(Western County).

Under Purchasing Agent authority, Agreement DPSS-0005037 was executed on January 1 1,

2024 with an annual contract amount of $32,900 through June 30, 2028. Amendment No. 1 was

executed under Purchasing Agent authority on Novembet 4,2024 to increase the annual budget

by $67,100 from $32,900 to $100,000 for FY 24125.

Due to changes in service levels, DPSS issued Amendment No. 2 for Parentz@Work to expand

services to Geographical Zones 2 (Mid & Southwest County) and Zone 3 (Desert & Eastern

County) for the remaining contract term to ensure the level of service coverage will meet the
needs of the DPSS clients. Services will be offered in-person and virtually.

On April 15,2025, Amendment No. 2 to DPSS-0005037, BOS Agenda ltem 3.24, was approved

to modify the period of performance, increase the annual budget by $25,000 from $100,000 to

$125,000 for FY 24125 and by $92,100 from $32,900 to $125,000 for FY's25126-27128.

Additionally, under Purchasing Agent authority Amendment Nos. 3 and 4 have been executed to
increase the annual budgets and modify the terms of the Original Agreement.
This Amendment No. 5 requires board approval as the annual compensation amount exceeds

the Purchasing Agent's authority per Ordinance 459.6.

Page 3 of 4 lD# 3025'l 3.19



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A: Amendment No. 5-DPSS-0005037 - Parentz@Work

Page 4 of 4 tD# 30251 3.19



04/28/2026 Item 3.19









04/28/2026 Item 3.19


